the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

RANDOLPH COUNTY, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2015

- 28 -

NOTE 1 -  Statement of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued:

D. Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position - Continued

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

For the year ended November 30, 2014 the County adopted GASB Statement No. 68, “Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Pensions, as amended by GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition
for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date (the “GASB Statements”)”.  The major
changes associated with the GASB Statements required the County to record the net pension liability
from participation the Regular Employee, SLEP and ECO IMRF plans.  It also established certain
deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the pension plan activity (Note 5).  Net position
as of December 1, 2014 has been restated as follows for the implementation of the GASB Statements:

2014, as
Previously
Reported

2014,
Restated

Effect -
Increase

(Decrease)

Statements of Net Position:
Net Pension Liability - IMRF 823,502$   5,076,702$   4,253,200

Unrestricted net position (334,408)   (4,587,608)   (4,253,200)
Total net position 18,825,593   14,572,393   (4,253,200)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position:

General Governmental Expenses 5,645,787   9,898,987   4,253,200
Deficiency of Revenues Over
Expenditures (908,368)   (5,161,568)   (4,253,200)

Changes in Net Position (898,368)   (5,151,568)   (4,253,200)
Net Position, Beginning of Year 19,723,961   19,723,961   -
Net Position, End of Year 18,825,593   14,572,393   (4,253,200)

RANDOLPH COUNTY, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2015

- 29 -

NOTE 1 -  Statement of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued:

D. Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position – Continued

Prior Period Adjustment - Accounts Receivable

The County has recognized a loss of $470,807 for outstanding aged receivables that are two years or
greater on the Randolph County Care Center.  Net position as of December 1, 2014 for business-type
funds has been restated as follows:

2014, as
Previously
Reported

2014,
Restated

Effect -
Increase

(Decrease)

Statements of Net Position:
Due From the State of Illinois and
  Patient Care Receivables, Net of
Allowance 1,279,925$   809,118$   (470,807)$
Total Assets 4,426,392$   3,955,585$   (470,807)$

Unrestricted net position 2,953,291$   2,482,484$   (470,807)$
Total net position 3,713,414$   3,242,607$   (470,807)$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position:

Changes in Net Position (663,410)   (1,134,217)   (470,807)
Net Position, Beginning of Year 4,376,824   3,906,017   (470,807)
Net Position, End of Year 3,713,414   3,242,607   (470,807)

NOTE 2 - Cash and Investments:

Deposits

At November 30, 2015, the carrying amount of the County's deposits, including Fiduciary Funds, was
$8,215,900.  The bank balance was $12,938,103 subject to tax distributions totaling $4,644,472.
Deposits are categorized in accordance with risk factors created by governmental reporting standards.
The County has in-house petty cash funds totaling $1,450 which are included in the carrying amount.
All deposits were covered by federal depository insurance or collateral held by the financial institution
pledged in the County’s name.

The following summarizes restricted and committed cash by the County at November 30, 2015:

[…]

Changes of Assumptions 1,213,844   -   1,213,844
Contributions - Employer -   700,641   (700,641)
Contributions - Employees -   263,638   (263,638)
Net Investment Income -   1,740,624   (1,740,624)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
of Employee Contributions (1,377,400)   (1,377,400)   -
Other (Net Transfer) -   95,243   (95,243)

Net Changes 2,831,779   1,422,746   1,409,033

Balances at December 31, 2014 33,974,535$   30,164,133$   3,810,402$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Lower Current Discount
Rate

1% Higher

6.49% 7.49% 8.49%
Net Pension Liability 8,415,283$   3,810,402$   71,325$

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate
of 7.49%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

RANDOLPH COUNTY, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2015

- 44 -

NOTE 5 - Pension Plans - Continued:

IMRF Plan Description – GASB 68 Disclosures - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – SLEP

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)
Balances at December 31, 2013 7,874,577$   6,203,734$   1,670,843$
Changes for the year:
Service Cost 300,668   -   300,668
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 594,406   -   594,406
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Differences Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability (166,345)   -   (166,345)
Changes of Assumptions 73,810   -   73,810
Contributions - Employer -   305,285   (305,285)
Contributions - Employees -   114,026   (114,026)
Net Investment Income -   385,793   (385,793)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
of Employee Contributions (177,839)   (177,839)   -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (2,176)   2,176

Net Changes 624,700   625,089   (389)

Balances at December 31, 2014 8,499,277$   6,828,823$   1,670,454$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Lower Current Discount
Rate

1% Higher

6.49% 7.49% 8.49%
Net Pension Liability 3,092,531$   1,670,454$   526,991$

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate
of 7.49%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

RANDOLPH COUNTY, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2015

- 45 -

NOTE 5 - Pension Plans - Continued:

IMRF Plan Description – GASB 68 Disclosures - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – ECO

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)
Balances at December 31, 2013 7,543,227$   6,538,737$   1,004,490$
Changes for the year:
Service Cost 118,076   -   118,076
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 550,564   -   550,564
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Differences Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability 300,967   -   300,967
Changes of Assumptions 242,827   -   242,827
Contributions - Employer -   226,018   (226,018)
Contributions - Employees -   37,272   (37,272)
Net Investment Income -   392,746   (392,746)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
of Employee Contributions (463,848)   (463,848)   -
Other (Net Transfer) -   19,673   (19,673)

Net Changes 748,586   211,861   536,725

Balances at December 31, 2014 8,291,813$   6,750,598$   1,541,215$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Lower Current Discount
Rate

1% Higher

6.41% 7.41% 8.41%
Net Pension Liability 2,444,514$   1,541,215$   777,979$

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate
of 7.49%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

RANDOLPH COUNTY, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2015

- 46 -

NOTE 5 - Pension Plans - Continued:

IMRF Plan Description – GASB 68 Disclosures - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended November 30, 2015, the County recognized regular employee pension expense of